

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

W.P.(C) No. 1249 of 2022

Madan Prasad Sinha S/o Late Mahendra Prasad Sinha, Aged About 58 Years R/o Village Nandghat, Post Nandghat, Tehsil Navagarh, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh.

---- **Petitioner**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, New Raipur, District Raipur (Chhattisgarh) Pin 492001.
2. The Collector, Bemetara, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh.
3. Sub Divisional Officer, Bemetara, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh.
4. Tehsildar, Up- Tehsil Nandghat, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh.

---- **Respondents**

10/03/2022	<p>Shri Curtis Collins, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Vikas Shrivastava, P.L. for the State.</p> <p>Heard on petition as well as on I.A. No.1 of 2022, an application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>It is submitted by counsel for the petitioner that the land on which the petitioner is in possession since about 20 years is abadi land which was declared as abadi land by order dated 6.8.2008 passed in Revenue Case No.403/A/65/2007-08.</p> <p>In the recent development, respondent No.1 has directed respondent No.2 to initiate the proceeding and to declare the land in question as grass land. Subsequent to which, a notice (Annexure-P/4) has been issued which is undated mentioning that the petitioner has encroached upon the grass land. Hence, it is prayed by counsel for the petitioner that the interim relief be granted until the final hearing of this petition.</p> <p>Learned State counsel prays for time to file reply.</p>

Time is granted.

List this case after four weeks.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps be taken against the petitioner until the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant)
Judge