



2026:CGHC:21730

**NAFR****HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 1249 of 2022**

**1** - Madan Prasad Sinha S/o Late Mahendra Prasad Sinha, Aged About 58 Years R/o Village Nandghat, Post Nandghat, Tehsil Navagarh, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh, District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh

**... Petitioner(s)****versus**

**1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, New Raipur, District Raipur (Chhattisgarh) Pin 492001, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**2** - The Collector, Bemetara, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh, District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh

**3** - Sub Divisional Officer, Bemetara, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh, District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh

**4** - Tehsildar, Up- Tehsil Nandghat, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh, District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh

**... Respondent(s)**

---

For Petitioner : Mr. Curtis Collins, Advocate

---

For State : Mr. Soumitra Kesharwani, Panel Lawyer

---

**(Hon'ble Shri Amitendra Kishore Prasad, Judge)**

**Order on Board**

**08/05/2026**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has no instructions from the petitioner in the matter.
2. In view of above submission, the petition is dismissed for want of instructions.

**Sd/-**

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)**

**JUDGE**

*Shayna*